

No. 07-869

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

BEN YSURSA, in his official capacity  
as Idaho Secretary of State, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

POCATELLO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF UTAH, COLORADO,  
FLORIDA, INDIANA, IOWA, MARYLAND,  
NEW HAMPSHIRE, AND TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Utah Attorney General  
ANNINA M. MITCHELL  
Utah Solicitor General  
NANCY L. KEMP\*  
Assistant Utah Attorney General  
160 East 300 South, Fifth Floor  
P. O. Box 140858  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0858  
(801) 366-0533  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Colorado Attorney General  
1525 Sherman St., 7th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203

BILL MCCOLLUM  
Florida Attorney General  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

STEVE CARTER  
Indiana Attorney General  
302 W. Washington St., IGC-S 5th Floor  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Iowa Attorney General  
2nd Floor Hoover Building  
Des Moines, IA 50319

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Maryland Attorney General  
200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, MD 21202

KELLY A. AYOTTE  
New Hampshire Attorney General  
33 Capitol St.  
Concord, NH 03301

GREG ABBOTT  
Texas Attorney General  
PO Box 12548  
Austin, TX 78711-2548

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BECAUSE STATES SPEAK THROUGH THEIR POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS, THE SAME CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS APPLY WHETHER THEY ARE REGULATING SPEECH IN THEIR OWN OR THEIR POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS' FORA.....	4
II. HOLDING IDAHO'S STATUTE UNCON- STITUTIONAL WOULD RENDER OTHER STATE RESTRICTIONS ON POLITICAL ACTIVITY IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT WORKPLACES CONSTITUTIONALLY SUSPECT.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	4
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	8
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	9
<i>Ex parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882) .....	1
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	5
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	5
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	4, 5
<i>New York v. O'Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959).....	9
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	8, 9
<i>Pocatello Educ. Ass'n v. Heideman</i> , 504 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	5, 6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	4
<i>Weaver v. Shaffer</i> , 170 W.Va. 107, 290 S.E.2d 244 (1980).....	13
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
16 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2193.1 (West, Westlaw through Act 2005-96 (End)) .....	12
55 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/3-14033 (West, Westlaw through P.A. 95-718 of 2008 Reg. Sess.).....	11
Cal. Educ. Code § 7056 (West, Westlaw with urgency legislation through Ch. 12 of 2008 Reg. Sess. and Ch. 6 of 2007-08 Third Ex. Sess., and Props. 98 and 99).....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 7-421 (West, Westlaw through 2008 Supplement to Conn. Gen. Stats., and amendments to, and repeals from, existing classified sections of Conn. Gen. Stats. by all Public Acts of 2008 January Special Sess.) .....	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 9, § 1401 (West, Westlaw through 76 Laws 2008, ch. 214. Revisions to 2008 Acts made by Delaware Code Revisors were unavailable at time of publication) .....	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 36-4-12-6 (West, Westlaw through 2008 Public Laws approved and effective through 5/9/08 (except for P.L. 3-2008 and P.L. 146-2008)) .....	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 19-4315 (West, Westlaw through End of 2007 Reg. Sess.).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33:2429 (West, Westlaw through 2008 Second Ex. Sess.) .....	11
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33:2454 (West, Westlaw through 2008 Second Ex. Sess.) .....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 43, § 92A (West, Westlaw through Ch. 100 of 2008 2nd Annual Sess.) .....	12
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 44.15 (West, Westlaw current with laws of 2008 Reg. Sess., Chs. 151 through 164).....	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 21-31-7 (West, Westlaw through all 2007 Sessions and Chs. 302, 309, 312, 373 and 376 of 2008 Reg. Sess.) .....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 6-35-413 (West, Westlaw through 2007 First Reg. Sess.) .....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 10-3-1108 (West 2004) .....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 17-33-11 (West 2004) .....	13
W. Va. Code Ann. § 7-14-15 (West, Westlaw through end of 2008 Reg. Sess.) .....	13
W. Va. Code Ann. § 7-14B-15 (West, Westlaw through end of 2008 Reg. Sess.) .....	13
